

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF ARIZONA

LANE DRAPER,	)	
	)	Arizona Supreme Court No. CR-
Petitioner,	)	22-0175-PR
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	Court of Appeals Division One
HON. JO LYNN GENTRY, JUDGE OF	)	No. 1 CA-SA 22-0096
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	)	
STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for the	)	Maricopa County Superior Court
County of Maricopa	)	No. CR2020-127377-001
	)	
Respondent Judge,	)	
	)	<b>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b>
	)	<b>NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM</b>
STATE OF ARIZONA,	)	<b>LAW INSTITUTE AND THE</b>
JORDAN LEE NEZ,	)	<b>ARIZONA CRIME VICTIM</b>
	)	<b>RIGHTS LAW GROUP IN</b>
Real Parties In Interest.	)	<b>SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR</b>
	)	<b>REVIEW<sup>1</sup></b>
	)	

---

Randall S. Udelman, Esq.  
(AZ Bar # 014685)  
Arizona Crime Victim Rights Law  
Group  
P.O. Box 2323  
Scottsdale, AZ 85252  
rudelman@azvictimsrights.org  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

---

<sup>1</sup> This brief is filed under Rule 16(b)(1)(C) of the Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure. Counsel for Amici Curiae did not receive consent from Real Parties in Interest. Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curie* accompanies this brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
II. THE COURT ORDER AUTHORIZING DEFENDANT TO EXTRACT DRAPER’S TRUCK GPS DATA VIOLATES DRAPER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE. ....	3
A. The Trial Court’s Order is State Action that Implicates the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	3
B. The Requested Search Is Unreasonable Under the Fourth Amendment.....	5
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S “REASONABLE POSSIBILITY” FINDING DOES NOT SATISFY FOURTH AMENDMENT’S PROBABLE CAUSE STANDARD.....	8
IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER VIOLATES DRAPER’S RIGHT TO BE TREATED WITH FAIRNESS, RESPECT AND DIGNITY.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Grant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5
<i>Barker v. Barker</i> , 909 So. 2d 333 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005).....	4
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	9
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	8
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	5
<i>In re Maurer</i> , 15 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	4
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 217 Ariz. 103 (App. 2007).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>R.S. v. Thompson</i> , 251 Ariz. 111 (2021).....	8
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	3
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	4
<i>State v. Cheatham</i> , 240 Ariz. 1 (2016) .....	3
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 215 Ariz. 287 (2007).....	3
<i>State v. Jean</i> , 243 Ariz. 33 (2018) .....	6
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018).....	12
<i>Stenger v. Lehigh Valley Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 609 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	9

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) .....10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2.1(A)(1) .....10

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....5
